VILLAGE OF SOUTH LEBANON
MEMORANDUM


TO:		Planning Commission

FROM:	Gary M. Vidmar, Village Administrator

RE:	Case 14-02BZA: Request for a Signage Variance Submitted by Speedway

DATE:	October 24, 2014

On the agenda for October 29th is a public hearing and a Board of Zoning Appeals Application to consider a request for a signage variance submitted by Speedway.

Background
On August 11, 2014, the Planning Commission granted conditional approval of the site plan and landscape plan for a proposed Speedway facility to be located on Outlot #2 of the River’s Crossing West development owned by River’s Crossing Power, LLC.  Speedway subsequently submitted a revised site plan that addressed the deficiencies identified in the conditions required by the Planning Commission.  These revised drawings were reviewed and approved by Village Staff and the Village Engineer. 

On June 30, 1014, the Planning Commission granted conditional approval of the preliminary plat for said Speedway facility submitted by River’s Crossing Power, LLC.  A revised preliminary plat was subsequently submitted by River’s Crossing Power and approved by Village Staff.  

On September 24th, the Planning Commission granted conditional approval of a final record plat for said Speedway facility.  The revised record plat was submitted by River’s Crossing Power and is currently getting reviewed by Village Staff and the Village Solicitor.

The Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) is currently reviewing the permit application from River’s Power for the construction  of a north approach to the SR 48 and Corwin Nixon Blvd. intersection; modifications to pavement markings and the traffic signal to accommodate the additional approach; and construct utilities within the Right-of-Way at said intersection.

Village Staff and the Solicitor are currently reviewing and performing their due diligence for a Sewer Easement Agreement between the Village of South Lebanon and Oeder & Sons Garage, Inc.  This easement will accommodate a new public sanitary sewer extending from an existing manhole at the northwest corner of the intersection of SR 48 and Mason Morrow Millgrove Rd. to the proposed extension of Corwin Nixon Blvd.  This sewer is designed to serve Speedway, the remaining outlots that comprise River’s Crossing West and future development that may occur on the Oeder property immediately west of the River’s Crossing West property.

Zoning Code
Pursuant to Section 15.5.4 of the Village Zoning Regulations, the Board of Zoning Appeals may authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the terms of the Zoning Regulations as will not be contrary to the public interest where, owning to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Zoning Regulations would result in unnecessary hardship.

No variance shall be granted by the BZA unless the Board shall find that the written application for the requested variance contains all of the items listed in Section 15.5.5 of the Zoning Regulations.

Pursuant to Section 15.16.14, any party may request a variance from the Board of Zoning Appeals due to size, height, or setback regulations.  The variance request procedure must follow the procedure and requirements in Article 5 of the Zoning Regulations. 

Pursuant to Section 15.5.7, the BZA shall hold a public hearing within thirty (30) days after the receipt of an application for a variance.  Pursuant to Section 15.5.8, before conducting the hearing, notice of such hearing shall be given in one or more newspapers of general circulation in the Village at least ten (10) days before the date of said hearing.  Pursuant to Section 15.5.9, written notice of the public hearing shall be mailed at least ten (10) days before the day of the hearing to all parties in interest.

Analysis
A notice of the public hearing was published in the Pulse Journal on October 19th which is at least ten (10) days before this date of the hearing.  On October 10th, Village Staff mailed a notice of the hearing to all surrounding property owners at least ten (10) date before this date of the hearing.

The Speedway building is located in the B2 General Business Zoning District and within a Planned Unit Development (PUD).  The PUD regulations have no effect on this variance application.  The Zoning Regulations do not regulate parking and traffic signage on the property.

Summary of signage regulations:

Freestanding Signs	15.16.9(3)	Buildings having street frontage of 100 lineal feet or 
more shall not exceed 150 sf. as measured pursuant to Section 15.16.3(5).

						Maximum Height: 28 feet

						Setback a minimum of 10 feet from the Right-of-Way

						Sign illumination must not exceed 70 footcandles

Building Signs		15.16.9(4)	Buildings are permitted 1.5 sf. of building signage 
[bookmark: _GoBack]surface area for each lineal foot of building along the  road frontage.  The building will front Corwin Nixon Blvd.  (1.5 x 82´ = 123 sf.) 

	Actual Signage:

	Freestanding Sign			One (1) illuminated @ 165 sf. and 21.25´ high

	Building Signs				One (1) Illuminated Reader Board @ 40 sf.
						Two (2) Illuminated Canopy Signs @ 46.5 sf. = 93 sf.
						One (1) Illuminated Canopy Sign @ 11 sf.
						Canopy Striping 

Summary:

· The freestanding sign satisfies the maximum height limit.  
· The 165 sf. surface area of the freestanding sign exceeds the 150 sf. surface area limit by 15 sf.  
· The total building signage area of 144 sf. exceeds the 123 sf. limit by 21 sf. 
· The canopy striping should be considered as building signage because it is considered as part of the corporate trademark and identification.  However, Staff will consider the striping to be accent painting and thus will not be regulated by the signage code. 
· The freestanding sign is 16 feet from the ROW which is greater than the 10 foot minimum required.

Zoning Process
Within 30 days after the public hearing, the BZA shall either approve, approve with supplementary conditions or disapprove the request for variance.  The BZA shall further make a finding in writing that the reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of the variance that will make possible a reasonable use of the land, building or structure.

Recommendation
Staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals grant the request for a signage variance as submitted to increase the permissible area of the freestanding sign from 150 sf. to 165 sf. and the building walls signs from 123 sf. to 144 sf.  Furthermore, Staff recommends the BZA stipulate that illumination must not exceed 70 footcandles for each sign.

Attachment
BZA Application
Land Purchase Agreement
Signage Variance Submittal
Plot Plan & Signage Plan


